minimum of three (3) trade bids for all work that will be performed by a subcontractor to the GC.  If three 
(3) trade bids cannot be obtained, the GC shall provide documentation of its attempts to do so to the
Owner.

1.3. Estimated Potential Value of Work 

The total value of work performed, under the JOC, cannot exceed Seven Million Five Hundred Thousand 
Dollars ($7,500,000.00) for the three-year term unless the maximum liability of the Contract is increased 
by an amendment. Job Order 

1.4. Scope of Service, Contract Period, & Required Terms and Conditions 

The RFP Attachment 6.6., Pro Forma Contract details the State’s required:

[...]

beginning at the end of the Term for the purpose of completing all work activities associated with 
any Job Order Agreements initiated during the Term. 

C. PAYMENT TERMS AND CONDITIONS:   

C.1. Maximum Liability.  In no event shall the maximum liability of the State under this Contract 

exceed Seven Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($7,500,000.00).  The payment rates in 
section C.3 shall constitute the entire compensation due the Contractor for all service and 
Contractor obligations hereunder regardless of the difficulty, materials or equipment required.  
The payment rates include, but are not limited to, all applicable taxes, fees, overhead, and all

[...]

All work shall be assigned to the Contractor in the form of a Job Order Agreement. A Job Order Agreement will be issued for a specific 
scope of work at a single location. Job Order  It is the intent of this Contract that no individual Job Order shall exceed One Million Five 
Hundred Thousand and No/100ths Dollars ($1,500,000.00).  As used herein “Work” means any work to be performed pursuant to a Job 
Order Agreement. 

3) Job Order Issue 
The Owner will issue a request for proposal to the Contractor on the form identified as “Job Order Request for GMP Proposal Form” (CSI

[...]

(3) Additional documentation such as sketches or drawings, calculations, catalog cuts, specifications, and itemized details for 

overtime labor costs, etc. The Contractor License Number, License Classification, and License expiration date must be provided 
for all subcontractors performing work equal to or exceeding Twenty-Five Thousand and No/100ths Dollars ($25,000.00). 

b) The Contractor shall have available full-time representation in the Greater Nashville area, Tennessee to receive Job Order Requests 
for GMP Proposal and other notifications. Contractor shall maintain office facilities housing Contractor’s Project Manager and support